August 2, 1995

Honorable Stan Brauer

City of Loma Linda

11781 Welebir St.

Loma Linda, CA  92354






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-95-229

Dear Councilmember Brauer:


This is in response to your letter requesting follow-up advice regarding your responsibilities as a member of the Loma Linda City Council under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  As indicated in our telephone conversation of July 25, 1995, your letter does not address a particular decision before the city council but rather asks about numerous decisions of the city council without specific facts.  Accordingly, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329, and offer you only general guidance to your questions.

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

QUESTION 1.


By virtue of your personal residence that is located within 300 feet of the boundaries of the Hillside Initiative Area, do you have a conflict of interest with respect to the following decisions of the Loma Linda City Council:



a.  Discussion concerning litigation against


the city that has been filed alleging damages due


to the current hillside initiative?



b.  Decisions concerning possible changes to


the Hillside Initiative, including the vote on the


placement of a new referendum on the ballot to amend


or rescind the existing initiative?



c.  Decisions to implement specific grading

and building standards related to the current 

initiative which require a 4/5 vote of the city? 

CONCLUSION 1.


a., b. and c.
 Because your property is within 300 feet of the proposed Hillside Initiative Area, you may not participate in any decision concerning the Hillside Initiative Area, unless it will have no financial effect on your real property.  This would include decisions concerning litigation on the existing initiative, decisions concerning a possible referendum, and implementation decisions.  Generally, each decision should be analyzed separately to determine if you have a conflict of interest. 

QUESTION 2.


Does it make a difference if you are only voting on recommendations by the city's planning commission to the City of Loma Linda?

CONCLUSION 2.


No.  If you have a conflict of interest in a decision, you are prohibited from using your official position with the city to  influence planning commission and city decisions.  You are prohibited from participating or influencing the decision in city council meetings, for example, no matter how the issue is raised.  Moreover, you may not contact any members or employees of the city, including the planning commission, to influence the decision.


However, you may address the city council with respect to your personal interests.  Where this exception does apply, your comments must be limited to your personal interests, and care should be taken to clarify that you are not acting in any official capacity.  Thus, for example, the exception would not permit you to appear before the city council to represent any other person's interests or the interests of any group.

QUESTION 3.


 May you express your views or address the public on your views?  Does the Act restrict your involvement in the campaign regarding a possible referendum concerning the Hillside Initiative Area including:



a.  Communicating with the press (including

letters to the editor) and public?


b.  Speaking at referendum meetings?


c.  Fundraising for the referendum; signing

ballot arguments; campaigning for or against the

referendum?

CONCLUSION 3.


The Act does not prevent your communication with the public or press (including letters to the editor) regarding a matter for which you have a conflict of interest.  Consequently, even though you may not vote on issues relating to the Initiative Hillside Area, nor may you influence city councilmembers or staff, you may campaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, a new referendum.  Thus, you are also permitted to speak at public meetings and public forums on the subject.  In addition, you may sign ballot arguments in favor of, or in opposition to, the referendum, and send out mailings concerning its passage or defeat.

QUESTION 4. 


Would the "public generally" exception apply so that you could participate in the decisions listed in Question 1, above?

CONCLUSION 4.


The "public generally" exception may be applicable to some of the decisions.  However, the application of the exception must be determined on the basis of specific facts on a case-by-case basis.

FACTS


In 1993, a citizen's group in the City of Loma Linda placed an initiative on the ballot concerning specific hillside development standards in an area known as the Hillside Initiative Area, which encompasses the entire southern border of the city.

You were active in citizen groups supporting the Hillside Initiative Measure, which provided for moderate development of the area.


You are a now a councilmember for the City of Loma Linda.  Your personal residence is within 300 feet of the Hillside Initiative Area.  You have a five person council in a small town of 20,000 people.  


Developers and large land owners have been unsuccessful in their legal challenges of the initiative measure.  They have asked the council to consider minor to major changes to the initiative measure.  You anticipate that the city council will be involved in decisions concerning implementation standards which will require a 4/5 vote of the council.  Other decisions will involve:  (1) legal disputes regarding interpretation of the initiative's language with respect to existing lot standards and traffic to another city, (2) possible modification or overturning of the initiative by city ballot, (3) zoning changes, and (4) changes in the general plan for the Hillside Initiative Area.  You also expect to take certain political positions in regards to hillside development.   

ANALYSIS

I.
Conflicts of Interest


As we discussed in our prior letter, Brauer Advice Letter, No. I-95-152, you are prohibited from participating in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on your real property interest.  (Sections 87100 and 87103.)  Your personal residence, which is within 300 feet of the Hillside Initiative Area, is the real property interest which may disqualify you from participating in city council decisions.  (Section 87103(b).) 

